

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT

TO: Benju Basba a.k.a. Qi Yu, a.k.a. Yu Qi
Heart Link Biomedical, Inc.
Sunnylife Global, Inc.
Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc.
INIT Technology, Inc.
1000 Lakes Drive, Suite 230
West Covina, CA 91790

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For Violations of Sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”) finds that:

1. Benju Basba a.k.a. Qi Yu, a.k.a. Yu Qi (“Basba”) was at all relevant times, an officer of Sunnylife Global, Inc. (“Sunnylife Global”) and an officer of Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc. (“Omniqur”). Basba, at all relevant times, was a shareholder of Heart Link Biomedical, Inc. (“Heart Link”) and INIT Technology, Inc. (“INIT Technology”).

2. Heart Link was at all relevant times, a California corporation with its last known addresses at PO Box 661632, Arcadia, California and 923 East Valley Boulevard, Suite 104A, San Gabriel, California. Heart Link has been a dissolved corporation since at least September 5, 2014.

3. Sunnylife Global was at all relevant times, a California corporation with its last known addresses at 1000 Lakes Drive, Suite 230, West Covina, California and 9107 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 540, Beverly Hills, California. Sunnylife Global has been a suspended corporation since at least March 1, 2010.

4. Omniqur was at all relevant times a Delaware corporation with a business address listed as PO Box 66132, Arcadia, California. Omniqur, Inc. changed its name to Omni Stone Capital, Inc. on or about January 20, 2009.

///

1 5. INIT Technology was at all relevant times a California corporation with its last
2 known address at 15342 Valley Boulevard, Suite A or B, City of Industry, California. INIT
3 Technology has been a dissolved corporation since at least March 3, 2011.

4 6. On or about July 29, 2005, at least two California residents (“Investors”) gave Basba
5 two checks totaling \$500,000.00 (“July 2005 investment”). Basba told the Investors that he needed
6 the money for a medical breakthrough he had discovered and promised that the Investors could get
7 their money back at any time. He instructed the Investors to make the checks payable to “my
8 company, Link Heart [sic].” Basba insisted that no receipt or promissory note was necessary
9 because as a Buddhist Monk, doctor, and Master, his word was as good as any written receipt or
10 note.

11 7. In July 2006, the Investors received a stock certificate for four million shares of Heart
12 Link. The shares in Heart Link purportedly represented their July 2005 investment.

13 8. In March 2007, the Investors gave Basba an additional \$500,000.00, memorialized by
14 three checks for a “business opportunity” in Omniqur and INIT Technology (“March 2007
15 investment”). Following Basba’s instructions, the checks were made payable to what Basba
16 described as “my companies,” Omniqur and INIT Technology.

17 9. In September 2008, the Investors received from Basba a stock certificate representing
18 ten million shares of common stock in Sunnlylife Global. The shares were purportedly a replacement
19 for the Heart Link stock given to the Investors in July 2006 because Heart Link was dissolved in a
20 merger with Sunnlylife Global. The shares also represented the March 2007 investment.

21 10. On or about August 23, 2011, Basba gave the Investors a promissory note for
22 \$1,000,000.00, to memorialize the July 2005 investment and the March 2007 investment. The
23 promissory note was given to the Investors in exchange for the Investors’ forbearance of legal action
24 against Basba for his failure to return the Investors’ money.

25 11. In connection with the transactions described above, Basba made an untrue statement
26 of material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
27 circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. These misrepresentations and
28 omissions included, but are not limited to the following:

1 a. Basba misrepresented to the Investors that they could get their invested money back
2 at any time;

3 b. Basba omitted to inform the Investors of the substantial risks associated with
4 investing in Sunnlylife Global, Heart Link, Omniqur, and INIT Technology.

5 12. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The
6 Department of Business Oversight has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing
7 any person to offer or sell the securities referred to herein in this state, nor are they exempt from the
8 qualification requirement.

9 Based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion
10 that the stocks issued by Heart Link Biomedical, Inc., Sunnlylife Global, Inc., Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a.
11 Omni Stone Capital, Inc. and INIT Technology, Inc. are securities subject to qualification under the
12 California Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been offered or sold without being
13 qualified, in violation of Corporations Code section 25110 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.
14 Under section 25532 of the Corporations Code, Benju Basba a.k.a. Qi Yu, a.k.a. Yu Qi, Heart Link
15 Biomedical, Inc., Sunnlylife Global, Inc., Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc. and INIT
16 Technology, Inc. are ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale of securities in the
17 state of California, including but not limited to stocks in Heart Link Biomedical, Inc., Sunnlylife
18 Global, Inc., Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc. and INIT Technology, unless such sale
19 has been qualified under Corporations Code section 25111, 25112, or 25113 or unless such security
20 or transaction is exempted or not subject to qualification under the Corporate Securities Law of
21 1968.

22 Furthermore, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion that the securities
23 Benju Basba a.k.a. Qi Yu, a.k.a. Yu Qi, Heart Link Biomedical, Inc., Sunnlylife Global, Inc.,
24 Omniqur, Inc. a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc. and INIT Technology, Inc. offered or sold in this state
25 were offered or sold by means of written or oral communication which included an untrue statement
26 of material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
27 the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401,
28 subdivision (b), of the Corporations Code. Under section 25532 of the Corporations Code, Benju

1 Basba a.k.a. Qi Yu, a.k.a. Yu Qi, Heart Link Biomedical, Inc., Sunnlyfe Global, Inc., Omniqur, Inc.
2 a.k.a. Omni Stone Capital, Inc. and INIT Technology, Inc. made, or caused to be made,
3 misrepresentations or omissions of material fact in connection with the offer or sale of securities and
4 are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any
5 security in the state of California by means of any written or oral communication which includes an
6 untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
7 made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

8 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
9 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

10 Dated: September 16, 2015

11 JAN LYNN OWEN
12 Commissioner of Business Oversight

13
14 By: _____
15 MARY ANN SMITH
16 Deputy Commissioner
17 Enforcement Division
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28